

2019年 8月 8日

お客さま各位

株式会社プリンスホテル

### 浅間山噴火警戒レベル「3」への引き上げに関するお知らせ

平素は格別のご愛顧を賜り、厚く御礼申し上げます。

さて、報道のとおり 8月 7日に浅間山で小規模な噴火が発生し、警戒レベルが 1（活火山であることに留意）から 3（入山規制）へ引き上げられ、同地への立ち入り規制が行われております。

当社が運営する施設につきましては、浅間山火口周辺から軽井沢プリンスホテルが約 12km、軽井沢 72 ゴルフが約 16km、軽井沢 浅間プリンスホテルが約 18km、万座プリンスホテル・万座高原ホテルが約 25km、嬬恋プリンスホテルが約 17km、鬼押ハイウェーが約 4.1km 離れており、通常通り営業いたしております。鬼押出し園につきましては、一部を除き通常営業をいたしております。

また、各施設にお越しいただく国道・県道ならびに公共交通機関は、現在平常通り運行しております。

今後の情報につきましては、弊社ホームページ上にて適宜お伝えさせていただきます。

皆さまにはご心配をおかけいたしますが、引続きご愛顧賜りますようよろしくお願い申し上げます。

## NOTICE

### ABOUT VOLCANIC WARNINGS

We appreciate you for supporting our business as always.

A small-scale eruption has been observed at Mt. Asama and Authorities have raised the volcanic alert level from 1 (Potential for increased activity) to 3 (Do not approach the volcano).

Most of our facilities are 4km away from Mt.Asama and are opened as usual. Onioshidashi Park is opened normally, with partial limitation.

The details of distance from the eruption point are below;

Karuizawa Prince Hotel is approx.12km, Karuizawa 72 Golf Resorts is approx.16km,

Karuizawa Asama Prince Hotel is approx.18km,

Manza Prince Hotel and Manza Kogen Hotel are approx.25km,

Tsumagoi Prince Hotel is approx.17km,

Onioshidashi Park and Onioshidashi Highway are approx.4.1km.

All routes and local transportation leading to our facilities are operating without any effect.

We would like to inform you about the new update on our website.

We apologize for making you worried and appreciate for your continuous support.

PRINCE HOTELS, INC

